their respective ad valorem taxes on the Captured Appraised Value shall not exceed those projected 

in Exhibit D. 

ADMINISTRATION  

Creation – The Zone shall reimburse relevant parties for expenses incurred during the creation of 

the Zone in an amount not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand and 00/100 dollars ($250,000.00). 

Administration – The Zone shall pay for the City’s costs of ongoing administration of the Zone, 

including but not limited to accounting, legal services, document production, and maintenance, 

and other administrative costs permitted by Chapter 311.  These administrative costs for the City 

are estimated to be one hundred thousand and 00/100 dollars ($100,000.00) per year for a period 

of twenty-five (25) years, or two million five hundred thousand and 00/100 dollars 

($2,500,000.00).  Additionally, the Zone shall pay an amount of up to fifty thousand and 00/100 

dollars ($50,000.00) annually for ongoing administration of the Zone to Nueces County for a 

period of twenty (20) years, or one million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00).